In the ordinary course of business, the Bank utilises off-balance sheet financial instruments including
commitments to extend loans and advances, financial guarantees and commercial letters of credit.
Such financial instruments are recorded in the financial statements when they are funded or related fees
are incurred or received. The methodology for provisioning against off-balance sheet instruments is
given in paragraph (q) of Note 2 above.

(t) Trust operations

Funds managed or held in custody by the Bank on behalf of individuals, trusts and other institutions are
not regarded as assets of the Bank and, therefore, are not included in the balance sheet.

Accounting for trust operations is separated from the Bank’s own accounting system thus ensuring
separate accounting in a separate trust balance sheet for assets of each client, by client and by type of
assets under management.

(u) Comparatives

In 2007 reclassification of separate items in the balance was made, comparatives for 2006 were
restated accordingly. The following changes were made in the result of reclassification:

 Before

restatement
Restated
amounts

After
restatement

31.12.2007.  LVL LVL LVL

Loans and advances to
customers

48,242,657 209,876 48,452,533

Balances due from banks  16,735,176 67,772 16,802,948
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

5,665,981

113,223

5,779,204

Deferred expenses and accrued
income

481,911

(390,871)

91,040

Debt securities in issue  2,811,216 39,222 2,850,438
Balances due to banks  12,465,362 21,864 12,487,226
Due to customers  51,485,259 206,273 51,691,532
Deferred income and accrued
expenses

569,885

(267,359)

302,526

  Before

restatement
Restated
amounts

After
restatement

31.12.2006.  LVL LVL LVL

Loans and advances to customers

36,809,482

123,041

36,932,523
Balances due from banks  14,028,835 54,790 14,083,625
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

8,354,812 118,464 8,473,276

Deferred expenses and accrued
income

386,824 (296,295) 90,529

Debt securities in issue  2,811,216 34,679 2,845,895
Balances due to banks  1,228,732 914 1,229,646
Due to customers  52,173,330 318,307 52,491,637
Deferred income and accrued
expenses

521,986

(353,900)

168,086

In 2007 income from loan origination was reclassified from commission income to interest income to
reflect interest income on loans in accordance with effective interest method. The result of
reclassification was decrease of commission income and increase of interest income by Ls 82 thousand
and Ls 103 thousand in 2007 and 2006 respectively.

AS REĂIONĀLĀ INVESTĪCIJU BANKA
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

 17

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

[…]

- evaluation is made of changes to the Bank’s assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet items as a result

of exchange rate fluctuations;
- how the Bank’s revenue/costs change with exchange rate fluctuations;
- performance of currency risk stress tests.

AS REĂIONĀLĀ INVESTĪCIJU BANKA
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

 21

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

c) Currency risk (continued)

The main elements of currency risk management:
- currency risk evaluation;
- setting of limits and restrictions;
- monitoring of adherence to internal limits;
- performance of exchange rate stress tests and analysis of obtained results;
- entering into hedging relationships if necessary.

Sensitivity Analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to currency exchange rate fluctuations
during the reporting period, with other conditions constant:

31.12.06 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
31.12.07 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

USD 202 -202 27 -27 USD 137 -137 29 -29

EUR -10 10 4 -4 EUR 48 -48 2 -2

LVL 100 -100 2 -2 LVL 102 -102 1 -1

Total 292 -292 33 -33 Total 287 -287 32 -32

The following table shows the average sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to currency exchange rate
fluctuations during the reporting period, with other conditions constant:

31.12.06 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
31.12.07 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

Total 172 -172 25 -25 Total 217 -217 30 -30

d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the sensitivity of the financial position of the Bank to a change in market interest
rates. In the normal course of business, the Bank encounters interest rate risk as a result of differences

[…]

The main elements of interest rate risk management:
- evaluation of interest rate risk sensitivity;
- setting of internal limits (limit of reduction in economic value and for total duration of securities

portfolio);
- monitoring of adherence to internal limits;
- performance of interest rate stress tests and analysis of obtained results;
- entering into hedging relationships if necessary.

AS REĂIONĀLĀ INVESTĪCIJU BANKA
ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2007

 22

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Risk Management (continued)

d) Interest rate risk (continued)
The following changes in interest rates are applied to the sensitivity analysis: all items except for
deposits are subject to rate changes of +/-100 base points, while deposits are subject to rate changes of
+/-50 base points.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to interest rate fluctuations with other
conditions constant:

31.12.06 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
31.12.07 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

USD -64 64 225 -225 USD  -300  300  96  -96

EUR -16 16 7 -7 EUR  -23  23  56  -56

LVL -54 54 53 -53 LVL  -90  90  26  -26
Total -134 -134 285 -285 Total -413 413 178 -178

The following table shows the average annual sensitivity of profit/loss and equity to interest rate
fluctuations, with other conditions constant:

31.12.06 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
31.12.07 Effect on equity  Effect on

profit/loss
+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

+100
bps

-100
bps

Total -2 2 186 -186 Total -317 317 268 -268

e) Liquidity risk

The Bank is exposed to daily calls on its available cash resources from short-term liquid investments.
The relationship between the maturity of assets and liabilities, as well as off-balance sheet items is